

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 8981-8982 OF 2003

PRAKASH CHAND JAIN

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

K.S.SHARMA, CHIEF SECY. GOVT. OF M.P. & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 22/02/2006 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Adv.

Mr. Ram Niwas, Adv.

Ms. Asha Kochar, Adv.

Mr. H.D. Thanvi, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

Dr. Indra Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Singh, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of as having become infructuous.

No costs.

(Neena Verma)

(Vijay

Aggarwal)

ster

Court Master

Court Ma

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.8981-8982 OF 2003

Prakash Chand Jain

...Appellant

Versus

K.S. Sharma, Chief Secretary, Government of Madhya

...Respondents

Pradesh & Ors.

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, learned counsel appearing for the appellant

wanted to bring on record the State of Madhya Pradesh as a party. We feel that

that is really unnecessary in the present dispute. Before the High Court, State of

Madhya Pradesh was not a party and in the Special Leave Petition to which the

appeal relates, the State of Madhya Pradesh is also not a party. So far as the

reliefs that were sought for in the appeal are concerned, do not relate to the State of Madhya Pradesh. Learned counsel for the appellant states that still certain grievances subsist so far as the State of Madhya Pradesh is concerned. The main grievance as is culled out from the memo of appeal is the alleged failure of the Lokayukta to submit the report of investigation to the Governor. Undisputedly, that has been done. So far as the present appeals are concerned, they have practically become infructuous and are disposed of as such. If the appellant has any grievance, it is open to him to agitate the same before the appropriate forum about which we express no opinion. If any such remedy is availed, needless to say, the same shall be dealt with in accordance with law.

The appeals are disposed of as having become infructuous. No costs.

.....J.

(AR

IJIT PASAYAT)

.....

.....J.

(TARU

N CHATTERJEE)

New Delhi,
February 22, 2006.